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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

April 2, 1991 

April 2, 1991 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. Wille, Gary Graalman and Art Zeiger 
were present. O. R. Wille, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of March 19, 1991 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Election Judges 
Election Judges 
A & I Telecommunications Division 
A T & T 
A T & T 
A T & T 
Alco 
Alco 
Anthonys 
Badger Uniforms 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S. 
Bel Air Restaurant 
Bel Air Inn 
Best Start 
Bi-Rite Health Mart 
Bi-Rite Health Mart 
Bi-Rite Health Mart 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Capital Business Systems, Inc. 
Capital Business Systems, Inc. 
Carbon County Predatory Animal Board 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County Radio Shack 
Carbon X-Ray 
Casson, Nick 
City Market 
Clark Boardman Co. 
Clotilde's, Inc. 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper, Sharon R.N. 
Cooper, Sharon R.N. 
Cooper, Sharon R.N. 
D & K Sanitation 
D & K Sanitation 
Decal Impressions 
Drive -Train 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Electro-Comm Dist. Inc. 
Electro-Comm Dist. Inc. 
Emergency Resource Inc. 
Encampment, Town of 
Eudy, Susan 
Everman, · Susan 
Fisher, Richard T. 
Fluid Power 
Gonzalez, Anita 
Hays, Stephen D.D.S. 
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. 
Hi-Way Drug 
Homestead Garage 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Hunting Shack, The 
I B M 
I B M 
Johnson, John R. D.D.S. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Konrath, Robert 
L. N. Curtis & Sons 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Medicine Bow Health Center 
Memorex Telex 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 

Election 
Election 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Planning 
District Court 
w.r.c. 
Clerk 
Sheriff/Jail 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Treasurer 
General 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Emergency Health 
Emergency Management 
Sheriff/Jail 
Attorney 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
w.r.c. 
w. r.c. 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Centers 
Sr. Centers 
Radio Tech 
Radio Tech 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
w.r.c. 
Public Health 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Emergency Health 
Public Heal th 
Jail 
Sheiff 
Extension 
Various 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Data Processing 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Fire Dept. 
Emergency Health 
Emergency Health 
Emergency Health 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Emergency Health 

$ 238.10 
172.68 

1,282.08 
189.66 
121.04 

91. 80 
18.16 

8.71 
74.97 
22.50 

159.09 
228.88 
45.05 

238.47 
58.00 
5.00 

129.36 
21. 83 
14.42 
28.25 
32.85 

10,000.00 
1,047.26 

59.95 
83.00 
55.20 
62.54 
73.40 
81.35 

126.72 
89.82 
20.24 

146.51 
55.00 

150.00 
236.10 
593.91 
187.70 

28.00 
159.99 

16.27 
1,556.04 

30.00 
12.00 
20.47 
27.60 

452.04 
120.48 

23.00 
58.26 

264.62 
28.00 

119.77 
629.43 

52.20 
220.23 

70.62 
43.47 

325.31 
286.00 
366.79 
141.00 
422.00 

9.66 
818.53 

25.00 
210.00 

20.00 
43.20 

776.01 
278.25 



Bills continued. . . 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Michie, David D.D.S. 
Miner, Cecilia 
Minolta Corp. 
Money Management Institute 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Fixture Co. 
P2.cific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Peach, Joe 
Penny Saver 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Phillips 66 Co. 
Plainsman Printing & Supply 
Platte Valley Auto 
Radio Shack 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reliable Corporation 
Robert Jack Smith 
Rocky Mountain Hooker 
Ross, Charles L. 
Rostad Mortuary 
Russell, Harry III 
S. C. & E. , Inc. 
SJ Partsway, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Shepard's 
Shively Hardware 
Skyline Motors 
Skyline Motors 
Smith, Eric 
Smith, Susan R.N. 
Smith, Sue R.N. 
Computer Technology Division 
3 Forks Muddy Gap Service 
3M 
Top Office Products 
Trade Mark Graphics, Inc. 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
U. s. Postmaster 
u. s. West Communications 
Uinta County Search & Rescue 
Viewfinder, The 
Weston Budget Inn 
Wheatland Fire Equip. Co. 
Wille, O. R. 
WYCOMP 
Wyoming Investigators Assoc. 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming Meidcal 
Wyoming State Archives 
Wyoming Taxpayers Association 
Xerox Corp. 
Xerox 
Zeiger, Artlin 

SEVERANCE TAX 

A & I Telecommunications 
Carbon County Child Development 
Hicken, Cherie 
Horizon Stationery 
Medicine Bow Rural Health 
Minolta Office Systems 

District Court 
District Court 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Attorney 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Sr. Center 
Carbon Building 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sr. Center 
Sr. Center 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
District Court Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
W.I.C. 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Fire Dept. 
Jail 
Coroner 
Planning 
Sr. Center 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Elections 
Elections 
Clerk 
Data Processing 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Commissioners 
General 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Assessor 
Clerk 
District Court Clerk 
District Court Clerk 
Commissioners 

Economic Development 
Social Services 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 
Health 
Economic Development 
Economic Development Perue Printing & Office Systems 

Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of Commerce Economic Development 

April 2, 1991 

$ 995.08 

$ 

772.55 
88.00 

130.79 
119.13 
129.50 
390.15 
143.59 

3,611.58 
366.29 

1,435.53 
4,165.53 

124.43 
661.14 

11.57 
98.60 
30.00 
92.85 

155.20 
68.43 

2,054.79 
59.88 

250.00 
589.55 

94.26 
14.25 
56.00 
IO.SO 
38.00 

163.80 
189.50 

28.80 
105.69 

39.26 
2,510.00 

300.00 
52.83 
40.94 
47.95 

145.89 
275.19 

40.00 
790.30 
134.28 

76.36 
915.52 
478.26 
550.00 

10.39 
33.95 
94.64 
20.00 

137.52 
11. 70 
70.00 

12,553.75 
156.20 
300.00 

82.06 
210.00 
13.10 

667.17 
1,140.00 

177.82 
353.82 

25.00 
300.00 

1,053.96 
49.33 
21.17 

3.80 
25.00 

264.50 
202.85 

55.20 

35.25 
3,573.65 

378.00 
147.77 

3,333.33 
63.00 
48.00 

200.00 
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April 2, 1991 

Severanc Tax continued . . . 
Rawlins Newpapers 
Region VIII Child Development 
Pantry, The 
Saratoga, Town of (Ambulance) 
U. S. Postmaster 
University of Wyoming 

REBATES 

Amoco Production Company 

BONDS 

Economic Development 
Social Services 
Economic Development 
Health 
Economic Development 
Economic Development 

Erroneous Assessment 

$ 45.33 
1,145.85 

4.08 
3,750.00 

150.00 
6.00 

$ 77.08 

Scott R. Estep Carbon County Visitors Council $ 20,000.00 
Treasurer 
February 12, 1991 to July 16, 1991 

PERSONNEL POLICIES 

A motion was made by Zeiger, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the following 
resolution: 

APPRAISERS 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 1 - 2 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 1990-5 
CREATING PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PRACT~I~CE-S_F_O_R __ 
THE CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. 

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Commissioners find it necessary 
to amend the resolution described above by the addition of the 
following language, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CARBON COUNTY COM­
MISSIONERS, that the following sentence shall be added to the -
end of Section 4. HOURS OF EMPLOYMENT: 

Nothing contained herein shall conflict with 
the Fair Labor Standards Act, which Act shall 
in all cases prevail. 

DATED this 2nd day of April, 1991. 

(seal) 

ATTEST: -s- W. E. Harshman 
County Clerk 

CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: -s- O. R. Wille, Chairman 
-s- Gary Graalman, Commissioner 
-s- Artlin Zeiger, Commissioner 

A motion was made by Zeiger, seconded by Graalman and carried to hire Tbomas:Y• 
Pickett, Inc. of Dallas County,~Texas for appraisals against certain and specific 
titled tangible industrial business. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to execute an emergency 
fire suppresseion agreement with the Wyoming State Forestry Division. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to enter into an exec­
utive session. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to come out of executive 
session. 

U.P.R.R. DEFENSE FUND 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to commit not less than 
$10,000 for a.U.P.R.R. defense fund. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

O. R. Wille, Chairman 
ATTEST: 

W. E. Harshman, County Clerk 


