

April 2, 1991

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

April 2, 1991

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. Wille, Gary Graalman and Art Zeiger were present. O. R. Wille, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of March 19, 1991 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Election Judges	Election	\$ 238.10
Election Judges	Election	172.68
A & I Telecommunications Division	Various	1,282.08
A T & T	Various	189.66
A T & T	Sheriff	121.04
A T & T	Sheriff	91.80
Alco	Public Health	18.16
Alco	Public Health	8.71
Anthony's	Sheriff	74.97
Badger Uniforms	Sheriff	22.50
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	159.09
Beaton, Donald E. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	228.88
Bel Air Restaurant	Planning	45.05
Bel Air Inn	District Court	238.47
Best Start	W.I.C.	58.00
Bi-Rite Health Mart	Clerk	5.00
Bi-Rite Health Mart	Sheriff/Jail	129.36
Bi-Rite Health Mart	Public Health	21.83
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	14.42
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Assessor	28.25
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Treasurer	32.85
Carbon County Predatory Animal Board	General	10,000.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1,047.26
Carbon County Radio Shack	Radio Tech	59.95
Carbon X-Ray	Emergency Health	83.00
Casson, Nick	Emergency Management	55.20
City Market	Sheriff/Jail	62.54
Clark Boardman Co.	Attorney	73.40
Clotilde's, Inc.	Extension	81.35
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	126.72
Cooper, Sharon R.N.	Public Health	89.82
Cooper, Sharon R.N.	W.I.C.	20.24
Cooper, Sharon R.N.	W.I.C.	146.51
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge	55.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	150.00
Decal Impressions	Sheriff	236.10
Drive Train	Road & Bridge	593.91
Drummond Refrigeration	Sr. Centers	187.70
Drummond Refrigeration	Sr. Centers	28.00
Electro-Comm Dist. Inc.	Radio Tech	159.99
Electro-Comm Dist. Inc.	Radio Tech	16.27
Emergency Resource Inc.	Fire Dept.	1,556.04
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	30.00
Eudy, Susan	W.I.C.	12.00
Everman, Susan	Public Health	20.47
Fisher, Richard T.	Planning	27.60
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	452.04
Gonzalez, Anita	Courthouse	120.48
Hays, Stephen D.D.S.	Emergency Health	23.00
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	58.26
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	264.62
Homestead Garage	Sheriff	28.00
Horizon Stationery	Extension	119.77
Horizon Stationery	Various	629.43
Horizon Stationery	Planning	52.20
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	220.23
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Sr. Center	70.62
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	43.47
Hunting Shack, The	Sheriff	325.31
I B M	Public Health	286.00
I B M	Data Processing	366.79
Johnson, John R. D.D.S.	Emergency Health	141.00
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	422.00
Konrath, Robert	Planning	9.66
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	818.53
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	25.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Emergency Health	210.00
Medicine Bow Health Center	Emergency Health	20.00
Memorex Telex	Sheriff	43.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	776.01
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Emergency Health	278.25

April 2, 1991

Bills continued . . .

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	\$ 995.08
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	772.55
Michie, David D.D.S.	Emergency Health	88.00
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	130.79
Minolta Corp.	Attorney	119.13
Money Management Institute	Extension	129.50
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Courthouse	390.15
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Sr. Center	143.59
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Northern Gas	Sr. Center	366.29
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	1,435.53
Northern Gas	Various	4,165.53
Northwest Fixture Co.	Sr. Center	124.43
Pacific Power	Sr. Center	661.14
Pacific Power	Coroner	11.57
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	98.60
Peach, Joe	Jail	30.00
Penny Saver	Public Health	92.85
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	155.20
Phillips 66 Co.	Sheriff	68.43
Plainsman Printing & Supply	District Court Clerk	2,054.79
Platte Valley Auto	Road & Bridge	59.88
Radio Shack	Jail	250.00
City of Rawlins	Various	589.55
Rawlins, City of	Road & Bridge	94.26
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Emergency Health	14.25
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Jail	56.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Sheriff	10.50
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	38.00
Rawlins Glass	Road & Bridge	163.80
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	189.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	W.I.C.	28.80
Reliable Corporation	Sheriff	105.69
Robert Jack Smith	Assessor	39.26
Rocky Mountain Hooker	Fire Dept.	2,510.00
Ross, Charles L.	Jail	300.00
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	52.83
Russell, Harry III	Planning	40.94
S. C. & E., Inc.	Sr. Center	47.95
S J Partsway, Inc.	Sheriff	145.89
Saratoga Health Mart	Emergency Health	275.19
Saratoga Sun	Planning	40.00
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	790.30
Shepard's	Sheriff	134.28
Shively Hardware	Sheriff	76.36
Skyline Motors	Sheriff	915.52
Skyline Motors	Sheriff	478.26
Smith, Eric	Courthouse	550.00
Smith, Susan R.N.	Public Health	10.39
Smith, Sue R.N.	Public Health	33.95
Computer Technology Division	Elections	94.64
3 Forks Muddy Gap Service	Elections	20.00
3M	Clerk	137.52
Top Office Products	Data Processing	11.70
Trade Mark Graphics, Inc.	Sheriff	70.00
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	12,553.75
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	156.20
U. S. Postmaster	Various	300.00
U. S. West Communications	Various	82.06
Uinta County Search & Rescue	Sheriff	210.00
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	13.10
Weston Budget Inn	Sheriff	667.17
Wheatland Fire Equip. Co.	Fire Dept.	1,140.00
Wille, O. R.	Commissioners	177.82
WYCOMP	General	353.82
Wyoming Investigators Assoc.	Sheriff	25.00
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Coroner	300.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	1,053.96
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	49.33
Wyoming Meidcal	Public Health	21.17
Wyoming State Archives	Assessor	3.80
Wyoming Taxpayers Association	Clerk	25.00
Xerox Corp.	District Court Clerk	264.50
Xerox	District Court Clerk	202.85
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	55.20

SEVERANCE TAX

A & I Telecommunications	Economic Development	\$ 35.25
Carbon County Child Development	Social Services	3,573.65
Hicken, Cherie	Economic Development	378.00
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development	147.77
Medicine Bow Rural Health	Health	3,333.33
Minolta Office Systems	Economic Development	63.00
Perue Printing & Office Systems	Economic Development	48.00
Rawlins-Carbon County Chamber of Commerce	Economic Development	200.00

April 2, 1991

Severanc Tax continued . . .

Rawlins Newspapers	Economic Development	\$ 45.33
Region VIII Child Development	Social Services	1,145.85
Pantry, The	Economic Development	4.08
Saratoga, Town of (Ambulance)	Health	3,750.00
U. S. Postmaster	Economic Development	150.00
University of Wyoming	Economic Development	6.00

REBATES

Amoco Production Company	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 77.08
--------------------------	----------------------	----------

BONDS

Scott R. Estep	Carbon County Visitors Council	\$ 20,000.00
	Treasurer	
	February 12, 1991 to July 16, 1991	

PERSONNEL POLICIES

A motion was made by Zeiger, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the following resolution:

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 1 - 2

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 1990-5
CREATING PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PRACTICES FOR
THE CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Commissioners find it necessary to amend the resolution described above by the addition of the following language,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, that the following sentence shall be added to the end of Section 4. HOURS OF EMPLOYMENT:

Nothing contained herein shall conflict with the Fair Labor Standards Act, which Act shall in all cases prevail.

DATED this 2nd day of April, 1991.

CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

(seal)

By: -s- O. R. Wille, Chairman
-s- Gary Graalman, Commissioner
-s- Artlin Zeiger, Commissioner

ATTEST: -s- W. E. Harshman
County Clerk

APPRAISERS

A motion was made by Zeiger, seconded by Graalman and carried to hire Thomas, Y. Pickett, Inc. of Dallas County, Texas for appraisals against certain and specific titled tangible industrial business.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to execute an emergency fire suppression agreement with the Wyoming State Forestry Division.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to enter into an executive session.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to come out of executive session.

U.P.R.R. DEFENSE FUND

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to commit not less than \$10,000 for a U.P.R.R. defense fund.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O. R. Wille

O. R. Wille, Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk